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FOOTBALL - WEEK 6
2016 PSAC Football Standings

School Conf CPct. Overall Pct. Streak
East
Bloomsburg 2-0 1.000 4-1 .800 W2
Shippensburg 2-0 1.000 4-1 .800 W3
Kutztown 2-0 1.000 2-3 400 W2
East Stroudsburg 1-1 .500 3-2 .600 W1
West Chester 1-1 .500 2-2 400 L1
Cheyney 0-2 .000 1-4 .200 L4
Millersville 0-2 .000 1-4 .200 L4
Lock Haven 0-2 .000 0-5 .000 L5
West
California 2-0 1.000 4-0 1.000 W4
IUP 2-0 1.000 4-0 1.000 W4
Edinboro 1-1 .500 4-1 .800 W1
Slippery Rock 1-1 .500 4-1 .800 L1
Clarion 1-1 .500 2-3 400 L1
Mercyhurst 1-1 .500 2-3 400 W1
Gannon 0-2 .000 3-2 .600 L2
Seton Hill 0-2 .000 3-2 .600 L2
TOP PERFORMERS - WEEK 5
300+ YARD PASSERS - 120+ YARD RECEIVERS -
Caleb Walton, LHU- 457 yards Shawn Seif, LHU- 178 yards
Jake Sisson, EDIN- 357 yards Chris Wuestner, IUP- 143 yards
Christian Strong, SHU-328 yards Kellen Williams, KUTZ- 141 yards

Garry Brown, CAL-136 yards

100+ YARD RUSHERS -

Khalil Howard, SHU- 170 yards

Samir Bullock, IUP- 162 yards

Tyler Johnson, GAN- 140 yards
Lawrence Elliot Jr.-BLOOM- 130 yards
Richie Sanders, MER- 118 yards
Robert Healy, ESU-108 yards




PSACIN THE POLLS

AFCA Top 25
(Oct. 3)

Rank School (1st votes) Record  Pts.
1 Northwest Missouri St. (30) 5-0 750
2 Grand Valley St. (Mich.) 5-0 717
3 Shepherd (W.Va.) 4-0 684
4 Texas A&M-Commerce 4-0 55

5 Henderson St. (Ark.) 5-0 623
6 Indiana (Pa.) 4-0 574
7 Midwestern St. (Texas) 4-0 564
8 Tuskegee (Ala.) 5-0 528
9 Sioux Falls (S.D.) 5-0 474
10 Azusa Pacific (Calif.) 5-0 436
11 North Alabama 3-1 421
12 West Georgia 4-1 387
13 Colorado Mesa 5-0 380
14 Ferris St. (Mich.) 4-1 352
15 California (Pa.) 4-0 315
16 Harding (Ark.) 5-0 312
17 Ashland (Ohio) 4-1 305
18 Emporia St. (Kan.) 4-1 208
19  Slippery Rock (Pa.) 4-1 185
20 Southwest Baptist (Mo.)  5-0 148
21 LIU-Post (N.Y.) 5-0 134
22 Assumption (Mass.) 4-1 94

23 Florida Tech 4-1 920

24 North Carolina-Pembroke 4-1 81

25-t  Bemid;ji St. (Minn.) 4-1 73

25-t  Valdosta St. (Ga.) 3-1 73

Others Receiving Votes: Wayne St. (Mich.), 64;
Minnesota-Duluth, 55; Pittsburg St. (Kan.), 39; Fort
Hays St. (Kan.), 8; Central Missouri, 5; Notre Dame
(Ohio), 5; Bloomsburg (Pa.), 4; Newberry (S.C.), 4;
Southern Arkansas, 2; Colorado School of Mines, 1.

D2Football.com Top 25

(Oct. 4)

Rank School Record
1 Northwest Missouri 5-0
2 Grand Valley 5-0
3 North Alabama 3-1
4 Shepherd 4-0
5 Midwestern State 4-0
6 Texas A&M-Commerce 4-0
7 Sioux Falls 5-0
8 Henderson State 5-0
9 IUP 4-0
10  West Georgia 4-1
11 Emporia State 4-1
12 Azusa Pacific 5-0
13 Tuskegee 5-0
14 Ashland 4-1
15 Ferris State 4-1
16  California (Pa.) 4-0
17 Harding 5-0
18 Colorado Mesa 5-0
19 Minnesota Duluth 4-1
20 Central Missouri 3-2
21 Valdosta State 3-1
22 LIU-Post 5-0
23 Bemidji State 4-1
24  Slippery Rock 4-1
25 Pittsburg State 4-1

PSAC in the Polls Week-by-Week

Rankings Order: AFCA/D2Football.com

Pre. 9/6 9/13 9/20 9/27 10/4 10/11 10/18 10/25 11/1 11/8

IUP 8/15 10/14 9/13  9/12  8/10 6/9

Slippery Rock 11/17 12/15 11/14 10/13  9/11 19/24

West Chester RV/NR RV/25 RV/NR NR/NR NR/NRNR/NR

California RV/NR RV/NR RV/NR RV/NR 24/NR 15/16

Bloomsburg NR/NR NR/NR NR/NR NR/NR NR/NRRV/NR




GAME BREAKDOWNS

Clarion (2-3, 1-1) vs. Seton Hill (3-2, 0-2)
October 8 « 12:00 p.m.
Greensburg, Pa.

CLARION

Players to Watch

QB Connor Simmons- 5th in the PSAC in passing, averaging 292.8 ypg.
Went 20-of-35 for 230 yards in last week’s loss to Edinboro.

WR Matt Lehman - 6th in the PSAC, averaging 91.2 ypg, had 6 REC for
81 yards.

RB Delrece Williams - Ran for 125 yards on 24 carries and 2 TD, 3rd in
the PSAC in rushing, averaging 110.4 ypg.

Game Notes: The Golden Eagles fell to Edinboro, 62-14.

SETON HILL

Players to Watch

QB Christian Strong - 1st in the PSAC and 2nd in DIl in passing yards,
averaging 394.0 ypg. Threw for 328 yards and 4 TD last week.

RB Khalil Howard - Ran for 170 yards on 31 carries, 9th in the PSAC,
averaging 74.4 ypg.

LB David Gutzmore - Recorded 6 tackles, including 1 TFL, a forced
fumble, and one pass break-up.

Game Notes: The Griffins couldn’t hold on, as they fell to #6 IUP 47-39.

Shippensburg (4-1, 2-0) vs. West Chester (2-3, 1-1)

—_ October 8 « 12:05 p.m.
BB
=1

West Chester, Pa.

SHIPPENSBURG

Players to Watch

QB Ryan Zapoticky- Threw for 67 yards, while running for an additional
69 yards and 1 TD. 9th in the PSAC, averaging 231.8 ypg.

RB Justin Pyle - 11th in the PSAC in rushing, averaging 73.2 ypg. Rand
for 84 yards on 14 carries in win over Lock Haven.

LB Allen Holman - Made 13 tackles, including 1 TFL and 2 forced
fumbles.

Game Notes: Shippensburg overcame a halftime deficit, to defeat Lock
Haven 38-16.

WEST CHESTER

Players to Watch

QB Andrew Derr - Went 21-of-32 for 248 yards and 2 TD, 3rd in the
PSAC, averaging 339 ypg.

RB Jarel Elder- 7th in the PSAC in rushing, averaging 96.8 ypg. Ran for
62 yards on 18 carries in loss to Kutztown.

DB Shaquille James- 2nd on the team with 26 tackles, had a team-high
10 tackles last week.

Game Notes: The Golden Rams comeback fell short, as they loss to

Kutztown 20-14.

Lock Haven (0-5, 0-2) vs. Cheyney (1-4, 0-2)
October 8 - 1:00 p.m.

Cheyney, Pa.

o

LOCK HAVEN

Players to Watch

QB Caleb Walton - Threw for 457 yards and 2 TD, ran for an additional
24 yards. 2nd in the PSAC, averaging 340 ypg.

DB Isaiah Flamers - 2nd on the team with 42 tackles, made 11 tackles
and an interception last week.

WR Shawn Seif - Leads all of DIl in receiving, averaging 160 ypg, had 9
REC for 178 yards and 1 TD in loss to Shippensburg.

Game Notes: The Bald Eagles are still looking for their first win of the

season as they travel to Cheyney for a PSAC-East match-up.

CHEYNEY

Players to Watch

QB Dominick Troutz- Went 6-of-13 for 90 yards and 1 TD last week.
RB Erik Heller- Ran for 92 yards on 14 carries and 1 TD.

DB Jamiel Hines - Leads the team with 32 tackles made, had a team-
high 7 tackles in loss to ESU.

Game Notes: The Wolves look for their second win of the season, as
they welcome Lock Haven to town.

Bloomsburg (4-1, 2-0) vs. Kutztown (2-3, 2-0)
October 8 - 1:05 p.m.
Kutztown, Pa.

BLOOMSBURG

Players to Watch

RB Lawrence Elliott Jr. - 7th in the PSAC in rushing, averaging 104 ypg.
Ran for 64 yards on 13 carries and 3 TD last week.

LB Andrew Harris -Had a game-high 8 tackles.

QB Chris Palubinsky - Went 7-of-12 for 159 yards in the Huskies win
over Cheyney.

Game Notes: The Huskies have won the last four meetings against the
Golden Bears, while also leading the all-time series, 47-21-1.

KUTZTOWN

Players to Watch

WR Kellen Williams- Caught 6 passes for 141 yards and 2 TD.

LB Tajier Jefferson - Game-high 11 tackles, including 1.5 TFL and .5
sack.

QB Collin DiGalbo - Threw for 238 yards and 2 TD in the Golden Bears
win over West Chester

Game Notes: The Golden Bears held on to defeat PSAC East favorite
West Chester, 20-14, for their second win of the season.



GAME BREAKDOWNS

Gannon (3-2, 0-2) vs. Edinboro (4-1, 1-1)
October 8 « 2:00 p.m.
Edinboro, Pa.

Pocik

GANNON

Players to Watch

QB Zach Phillips - Went 18-of-26 for 228 yards and 2 TD, ran for an
additional 21 yards.

RB Tyler Johnson- Ran for 140 yards on 21 carries and 3 TD.

LB Anthony Howard - 3rd in the PSAC with 45 tackles, made 11 tackles
in loss to Mercyhurst.

Game Notes: The Golden Knights rallied to take the Lakers to OT,
before they fell 38-35.

EDINBORO

Players to Watch

WR James Clark - Had 7 REC for 112 yards and 2 TD, 4th in the PSAC,
averaging 101.2 ypg.

QB Jake Sisson - Threw for 357 yards and 5 TD, led the team in rushing
with 38 ayrds and 1 TD, caught an 8 yard pass for a TD.

S Devon Groves - Leads the team with 36 tackles, good enough for 4th
overall in the PSAC.

Game Notes: The Fighting Scots defeated the Golden Eagles, 62-14 to
earn their 4th win of the season.

East Stroudsburg (3-2, 1-1) vs. Millersville (1-4, 0-2)
October 8 « 4:00 p.m. (_\/

Millersville, Pa.

EAST STROUDSBURG

Players to Watch

QB Bruce Campbell - Threw for 77 yards and 1 TD in limited action
against Cheyney last week.

TB Robert Healy - Leading rusher in the PSAC, averaging 147.2 ypg. Ran
for 108 yards on 20 carries and 3 TD against Cheyney.

LB Sekou Jones - Leads the Warriors with 43 tackles, including 3.5 TFL
and 2 sacks.

Game Notes: The Warriors have won the last 5 meetings against the

Marauders, lead the all time series 41-25-1

MILLERSVILLE

Players to Watch

QB J.J. Paige- Threw for 298 yards and 2 TD in loss to Bloomsburg.

WR Kevin Wiggins- Caught 6 passes for 99 yards and 1 TD.

OLB Sean Dugan - Made a team-high 12 tackles, including a TFL, leads
the PSAC with 50 tackles.

Game Notes: The Marauders look to snap a four-game losing streak, as
they welcome the Warriors to town.

Mercyhurst (2-3, 1-1) vs.
#19/24 Slippery Rock (4-1, 1-1)
October 8 « 6:00 p.m.

Slippery Rock, Pa.

MERCYHURST

Players to Watch

QB Doug Altavilla - Went 16-of-24 for 141 yards and 1 TD.

WR Brad Novak- Had 4 REC for 111 yards and 1TD.

RB Richie Sanders- Ran for 118 yards on 21 carries and 2 TD.

Game Notes: The Lakers defeated Gannon 38-35 in OT to claim the
Niagara Cup.

SLIPPERY ROCK

Players to Watch

RB Shamar Greene - Suffered an early injury that knocked him out of
the game. Before the injury, he ran for 74 yards on 12 carries and 1 TD.
DE Marcus Martin- Had a game-high 13 tackles, including 3.5 TFL and
2 sacks.

QB Don King lll- Threw for 134 yards in last week’s loss to California.
Ranks 7th in the PSAC, averaging 246 ypg.

Game Notes: The Rock dropped to number #19 in this week’s AFCA
Top 25 Coaches Poll, after falling to California 52-26.

#6/9 IUP (4-0, 2-0) vs. #15/24 California (4-0, 2-0)
October 8 « 7:00 p.m.
California, Pa.

P\

CRIMSON IHWK&

IUP

Players to Watch

QB Lenny Williams -Went 11-0f-19 for 211 yards and 1 TD; 8th in the
PSAC, averaging 237.5 ypg.

RB Samir Bullock - Ranks 2nd in the PSAC in rushing, averaging
118.8ypg; ran for 162 yards on 25 carries and 3 TD.

S Takhi Turner- Game-high 14 tackles, including 2 TFL, 1 INT, and 1
break-up.

Game Notes: [UP used a 4th quarter comeback to defeat Seton Hill 47-
39 last week. The win moved the Crimson Hawks up to #6 in the AFCA

Top 25 Coaches Poll.

CALIFORNIA

Players to Watch

QB Michael Keir- Threw for 280 yards and 4 TD, 6th in the PSAC,
averaging 251 ypg.

WR Garry Brown- 6 REC for 136 yards and 2 TD, 5th in the PSAC in
receiving, averaging 101 ypg.

RB Nick Grissom- Ran for 102 yards on 16 carries and 1 TD, 10th in the
PSAC, averaging 74 ypg.

Game Notes: The Vulcans defeated Slippery Rock 52-26 last week,
moving them up in the AFCA Top 25 Coaches Poll to #15.



2016 PSAC FOOTBALL ATHLETES OF THE WEEK

Week 1 -

East Offensive: Robert Healy, East Stroudsburg
East Co-Defensive: Jaleel Robinson, Millersville
East Co-Defensive: Marvin Easter lll, Cheyney
East Special Teams: Billy Deane, Shippensburg
West Offensive: Connor Simmons, Clarion

West Defensive: Marcus Martin, Slippery Rock
West Special Teams: Drew Scales, Slippery Rock

Week 2 -

East Offensive: Lawrence Elliott Jr., Bloomsburg
East Defensive: Sean Dugan, Millersville

East Special Teams: Billy Deane, Shippensburg
West Offensive: Lenny Williams, IUP

West Defensive: Victor Hudson, Edinboro

West Special Teams: Karch Holland, Gannon

Week 3 -

East Offensive: Robert Healy, East Stroudsburg
East Defensive: Richard Nase, Shippensburg

East Special Teams: Nicolas Ruiz, East Stroudsburg
West Co-Offensive: Jake Sisson, Edinboro

West Co-Offensive: Christian Strong, Seton Hill
West Defensive: Mike Zanders I, Gannon

West Special Teams: Austin Reese, Edinboro

Week 4 -

East Offensive: Craig Reynolds, Kutztown

East Defensive: Steve Plousis, Kutztown

East Special Teams: Ryan Abbott, Bloomsburg
West Offensive: Michael Keir, California

West Defensive: Anthony Zappone, Slippery Rock
West Special Teams: Gary Brown, California

Week 5 -

East Offensive: Kellen Williams, Kutztown

East Defensive: Allen Holman, Shippensburg
East Special Teams: Will Wagner, Bloomsburg
West Offensive: Jake Sission, Edinboro

West Co-Defensive: Jordan Bowman, California
West Co-Defensive: Takhi Turner, [UP

West Special Teams: Dylan Kondis, Mercyhurst

Week 6 -

East Offensive:

East Defensive:

East Special Teams:
West Offensive:
West Defensive:
West Special Teams:

Week 7 -

East Offensive:

East Defensive:

East Special Teams:
West Offensive:
West Defensive:
West Special Teams:

Week 8 -

East Offensive:

East Defensive:

East Special Teams:
West Offensive:
West Defensive:
West Special Teams:

Week 9 -

East Offensive:

East Defensive:

East Special Teams:
West Offensive:
West Defensive:
West Special Teams:

Week 10 -

East Offensive:

East Defensive:

East Special Teams:
West Offensive:
West Defensive:
West Special Teams:

Week 11 -

East Offensive:
East Defensive:
East Special Teams:
West Offensive:
West Defensive:



2016 PSAC FOOTBALL COMPOSITE SCHEDULE

THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 1
East Stroudsburg at Brevard
Lock Haven at Clarion
Mercyhurst at Ashland

Pace at Millersville
Cheyney at Lincoln

FRIDAY, SEPTEMBER 2
Bloomsburg at Stonehill

SATURDAY, SEPTEMBER 3
Edinboro at St. Joseph's
Southern Connecticut at Gannon
Shippensburg at American Int.
West Chester at Bentley

New Haven at Slippery Rock
Seton Hill at Bowie State
Kutztown at Assumption

SATURDAY, SEPTEMBER 10
Edinboro at Lock Haven
Slippery Rock at West Chester
Gannon at Shippensburg
California at Cheyney

Clarion at Bloomsburg

Seton Hill at Millersville
Mercyhurst at Kutztown

IUP at East Stroudsburg

SATURDAY, SEPTEMBER 17
Bloomsburg at Gannon

West Chester at Edinboro

East Stroudsburg at Mercyhurst
Slippery Rock at Lock Haven
Clarion at Shippensburg
Millersville at California

IUP at Cheyney

Kutztown at Seton Hill

SATURDAY, SEPTEMBER 24

IUP at Edinboro

East Strousburg at Shippensburg
Clarion at Mercyhurst
Bloomsburg at Cheyney
California at Seton Hill

Kutztown at Millersville

Lock Haven at West Chester
Gannon at Slippery Rock

SATURDAY, OCTOBER 1
Mercyhurst at Gannon
Shippensburg at Lock Haven
Slippery Rock at California
Edinboro at Clarion
Millersville at Bloomsburg
Seton Hill at IUP

West Chester at Kutztown
Cheyney at East Stroudsburg

49-14
24-41
0-48
7-28
21-20

24-20

31-30
9-31
16-9
31-24
31-28
50-48
21-45

44-38
36-28
24-20
79-3

20-35
38-24
23-19
73-42

27-30
51-54
34-31
59-23
17-41
0-61
55-0
22-44

56-28
14-31
35-34
54-14
59-17
41-13
7-37

13-34

38-35
38-16
26-52
62-14
15-29
39-47
14-20
12-54

SATURDAY, OCTOBER 8
Clarion at Seton Hill
Shippensburg at West Chester
Lock Haven at Cheyney
Bloomsburg at Kutztown
Gannon at Edinboro

East Stroudsburg at Millersville
Mercyhurst at Slippery Rock
IUP at California

SATURDAY, OCTOBER 15
Edinboro at Mercyhurst
Seton Hill at Gannon
Cheyney at Shippensburg
West Chester at Bloomsburg
Slippery Rock at [UP
Millersville at Lock Haven
California at Clarion
Kutztown at East Stroudsburg

SATURDAY, OCTOBER 22
Clarion at IUP

Lock Haven at Kutztown
Shippensburg at Millersville
Cheyney at West Chester
Edinboro at Slippery Rock

East Stroudsburg at Bloomsburg
Gannon at California
Mercyhurst at Seton Hill

SATURDAY, OCTOBER 29
California at Mercyhurst
Millersville at Cheyney
Bloomsburg at Lock Haven
Slippery Rock at Clarion

IUP at Gannon

West Chester at East Stroudsburg
Kutztown at Shippensburg

Seton Hill at Edinboro

SATURDAY, NOVEMBER 5
Gannon at Clarion

Millersville at West Chester
Mercyhurst at IUP

Edinboro at California

Lock Haven at East Stroudsburg
Cheyney at Kutztown
Shippensburg at Bloomsburg
Seton Hill at Slippery Rock

SATURDAY, NOVEMBER 12*
Shippensburg at Seton Hill
Lock Haven at Mercyhurst
Millersville at Gannon
Cheyney at Edinboro
Bloomsburg at IUP

East Stroudsburg at California
West Chester at Clarion
Kutztown at Slippery Rock

12 PM
12:05 PM
1PM
1:05 PM
2PM
4PM

6 PM

7 PM

12 PM
12PM
1PM
2PM
2PM
2PM

6 PM
7:05 PM

1PM
1:05 PM
2PM
2PM
2PM
2PM
3PM
4PM

12PM
12 PM
12PM
12PM
12 PM
12:05 PM
1PM
3PM

12PM
12:05 PM
1PM
1PM
1:05 PM
1:05 PM
2PM
3PM

12 PM
12PM
12 PM
12 PM
1PM
1PM
1PM
1PM

* (Subject to change for PSAC Championship)



BLOOMSBURG
@GOBUHUSKIES

2016 PSAC EAST TEAM-BY-TEAM SCHEDULES

KUTZTOWN
@KUGOLDENBEARS

SHIPPENSBURG
@SHIPURAIDERS

at AmericanInt. W, 16-9

9-2 at Stonehill W, 24-20 9-3 at Assumption L, 21-45 9-3

9-10 Clarion W,35-20 9-10 Mercyhurst L, 19-23 9-10 Gannon L, 20-24
9-17 at Gannon L, 27-30 9-17 at Seton Hill L, 22-44 9-17 Clarion W, 41-17
9-24  at Cheyney* W, 54-14 9-24  at Millersville* W, 41-13 9-24 East Stroudsburg*W, 31-14
10-1  Millersville* W, 29-15 10-1 West Chester* W, 20-14 10-1 atLock Haven* W, 38-16
10-8  at Kutztown* 1:05 PM 10-8 Bloomsburg* 1:05 PM 10-8 atWest Chester* 12:00 PM
10-15 West Chester* 2:00 PM 10-15 at East Stroudsburg*  7:05 PM 10-15 Cheyney* 1:00 PM
10-22 East Stroudsburg* 2:00 PM 10-22 Lock Haven* 1:05 PM 10-22 at Millersville* 2:00 PM
10-29 at Lock Haven* 12:00 PM 10-29 at Shippensburg* 1:00 PM 10-29 Kutztown* 1:00 PM
11-5 Shippensburg* 2:00PM  11-5 Cheyney* 1:05 PM 11-5 atBloomsburg* 2:00 PM
11-12  atlIUP 1:00 PM 11-12 atSlippery Rock  1:00 PM 11-12 at Seton Hill 12:00 PM
CHEYNEY LOCK HAVEN i aaedd  WEST CHESTER

@CUWOLVES @HAVENATHLETICS - ‘ﬁ, @WCUATHLETICS

9-1 at Lincoln W,21-20 911 at Clarion L, 24-41 9-3 at Bentley W, 31-24
9-10 California L,3-79 9-10 Edinboro L, 38-44 9-10 Slippery Rock L, 28-36
9-17 IUP L, 0-55 9-17 Slippery Rock L, 23-59 9-17 at Edinboro L, 51-54
9-24 Bloomsburg* L,14-54 924 at West Chester* L, 7-37 9-24 Lock Haven* W, 37-7
10-1  at East Stroudsburg* L, 12-54  10-1 Shippensburg* L, 16-38 10-1  at Kutztown* L, 14-20
10-8 Lock Haven* 1:00PM  10-8 atCheyney* 1:00 PM 10-8 Shippensburg* 12:05PM
10-15 at Shippensburg*  1:00PM  10-15 Millersville* 2:00 PM 10-15 at Bloomsburg*  2:00 PM
10-22 at West Chester* 2:.00PM  10-22 at Kutztown* 1:05 PM 10-22 Cheyney* 2:00 PM
10-29 Millersville* 12:00PM  10-29 Bloomsburg* 12:00 PM 10-29 at East Stroudsburg*12:05 PM
11-5  at Kutztown* 1:05PM  11-5 atEast Stroudsburg*1:05PM ~ 11-5  Millersville* 12:05 PM
11-12  at Edinboro 12:00PM  11-12 at Mercyhurst 1200pPM  11-12 atClarion 1:00 PM
E. STROUDSBURG MILLERSVILLE

@ESUWARRIORS @VILLEMARAUDERS

9-1 at Brevard W, 49-14 9-1 Pace W, 28-7

9-10 IUP L, 42-73 9-10 Seton Hill L, 24-38

9-17  at Mercyhurst W, 34-31 9-17 at California L, 0-61

9-24  at Shippensburg* L, 14-31 9-24 Kutztown* L, 13-41

10-1 Cheyney* W, 54-12 10-1  atBloomsburg* L, 15-29

10-8  at Millersville* 4:00 PM 10-8 East Stroudsburg*4:00 PM

10-15 Kutztown* 7:05 PM 10-15 at Lock Haven* 2:00 PM

10-22  at Bloomsburg* 2:00 PM 10-22 Shippensburg* 2:00 PM

10-29 West Chester* 12:05PM 10-29 at Cheyney* 12:00 PM

11-5 Lock Haven* 1:05 PM 11-5  atWest Chester* 12:05 PM

11-12  at California 1:00 PM 11-12 at Gannon 12:00 PM
7 Bold denotes home game

* Game counts in PSAC standings



2016 PSAC WEST TEAM-BY-TEAM SCHEDULES

CALIFORNIA GANNON SETON HILL
@CALVULCANS @GUKNIGHTS @GRIFFINSSPORTS
9-10  at Cheyney W, 79-3 9-3 Southern CT State W, 31-9 9-3 at Bowie State W, 50-48
9-17 Millersville W,61-0 9-10  atShippensburg W, 24-20 9-10 at Millersville W, 38-24
9-24  at Seton Hill* W,59-17  9-17  Bloomsburg W,30-27  9-17 Kutztown W, 44-22
10-1 Slippery Rock*  W,52-26 924  atSlipperyRock* L, 1334 924 (california* L, 17-59
10-8  IUP* 7:.00pm 101 Mercyhurst® L3538 409 atlup* L, 39-47
10-15 at Clarion* eoopm |08 - atEdinboro 200PM - 46.8  Clarion* 12:00 PM
10-22 Gannon¥* 3:00 PM 1015 Setor? H'". 12:00PM 10-15 at Gannon* 12:00 PM
10-22 at California* 3:00 PM
10-29 at Mercyhurst* 12:00 PM 10-19 IUP* 12:00 PM 10-22 Mercyhurst* 4:00 PM
11-5 Edinboro* 1:00 PM 11-5  at Clarion* 12:00 PM 10-29 at Edinboro* 3:00 PM
11-12 East Stroudsburg 1:00 PM 11-12  Millersville 12:00 PM 11-5 atSlippery Rock* 3:00 PM
11-12 Shippensburg 12:00 PM
CLARION I[UP SLIPPERY ROCK
@CLARIONEAGLES @|UPCRIMSONHAWK @ROCK_ATHLETICS
9-1 Lock Haven W,41-24  9-10 at East Stroudsburg W, 73-42 9-3 New Haven W, 31-28
9-10  at Bloomsburg L,20-35 9-17 atCheyney W, 55-0 9-10 atWest Chester W, 36-28
9-17  at Shippensburg L, 17-41 9-24 at Edinboro* W, 56-28 9-17 atLock Haven W, 59-23
9-24  at Mercyhurst* W,35-34  10-1 Seton Hill* W, 47-39 9-24 Gannon* W, 34-13
10-1 Edinboro* L,14-62 10-8 at California* 7:00 PM 10-1 at California* L, 26-52
10-8  at Seton Hill* 12:00PM  10-15 Slippery Rock* 2:00 PM 10-8 Mercyhurst* 6:00 PM
10-15 California* 6:00PM  10-22 Clarion* 1:00 PM 10-15 at IUP* 2:00 PM
10-22 atlUP* 1:00 PM 10-29 at Gannon* 12:00 PM 10-22 Edinboro* 2:00 PM
10-29 Slippery Rock* 12:00PM  11-5 Mercyhurst* 1:00 PM 10-29 at Clarion* 12:00 PM
11-5 Gannon* 12:00PM  11-12 Bloomsburg 1:00 PM 11-5 Seton Hill* 3:00 PM
11-12 West Chester* 12:00 PM 11-12 Kutztown 1:00 PM
EDINBORO MERCYHURST h
@BOROATHLETICS @HURSTATHLETICS .
9-3 at St. Joseph’s (Ind.)W, 31-30  9-1 at Ashland L, 0-48
9-10 at Lock Haven W, 44-38 9-10 at Kutztown W, 23-19
9-17  West Chester W, 54-51 9-17 East Stroudsburg L, 31-34
9-24 IUP* L, 28-56 9-24 Clarion* L, 34-35
10-1 at Clarion* W, 62-14 10-1 at Gannon* W, 38-35
10-8 Gannon* 2:00 PM 10-8 atSlippery Rock*  6:00 PM
10-15 at Mercyhurst*  12:00PM  10-15 Edinboro* 12:00 PM
10-22  at Slippery Rock*  2:00 PM 10-22 at Seton Hill* 4:00 PM
10-29 Seton Hill* 3:00 PM 10-29 California* 12:00 PM
11-5 at California* 1:00 PM 11-5 atIUP* 1:00 PM
11-12 Cheyney 12:00PM  11-12 Lock Haven 12:00 PM
3 Bold denotes home game

¥ Game counts in PSAC standings



Bloomsburg

Tom McGuire

Phone: 570-389-4413

Email: tmcguire@bloomu.edu
Press Box Phone: 570-389-4353
Website: www.buhuskies.com
@GoBUHuskies

California

Matt Kifer

Phone: 724-938-4552

Email: kifer@calu.edu

Press Box Phone: 724-938-4234
Website: www.calvulcans.com
@calvulcans

Cheyney

Conrad DeJoy

Phone: 610-399-2143

Email: cdejoy@cheyney.edu

Press Box Phone: 610-399-2026
Website: www.cheyneywolves.com
@CUWolves

Clarion

Sean Fagan

Phone: 814-393-2651

Email: sfagan@clarion.edu
Press Box Phone: 814-227-2105

Website: www.clariongoldeneagles.com

@ClarionEagles

East Stroudsburg

Greg Knowlden

Phone: 570-422-3312

Email: gknowlden@esu.edu
Press Box Phone: 570-422-3549
Website: www.esuwarriors.com
@ESUWarriors

Edinboro

Bob Shreve

Phone: 814-732-1834

Email: rshreve@edinboro.edu

Press Box Phone: 814-732-2904
Website: www.gofightingscots.com
@BoroAthletics

Gannon

Dan Teliski

Phone: 814-871-7418

Email: teliski002@gannon.edu
Press Box Phone: 814-871-5773
Website: www.gannonsports.com
@GUKnights

PSAC FOOTBALL CONTACTS

IUP

Ryan Rebholz

Phone: 724-357-2747

Email: rrebholz@iup.edu
Website: www.iupathletics.com
@IUPCrimsonHawk

Kutztown

Bryan Salvadore

Phone: 610-683-4182

Email: salvadore@kutztown.edu
Website: www.kubears.com
@KUGoldenBears

Lock Haven

Doug Spatafore

Phone: 570-484-2350

Email: dspatafo@lhup.edu
Press Box Phone: 570-484-2666
Website: www.golhu.com
@HavenAthletics

Mercyhurst

Josh Reilly

Phone: 814-824-2525

Email: jreilyy@mercyhurst.edu
Press Box Phone: 814-824-3095

Website: www.hurstathletics.com

@HurstAthletics

Millersville
Ethan Hulsey
Phone: 717-872-3100

Email: ethan.hulsey@millersville.edu

Press Box Phone: 717-872-3232

Website: www.millersvilleathletics.com

@VilleMarauders

Seton Hill

Jason Greene

Phone: 724-830-1132

Email: greene@setonhill.edu

Website: www.athletics.setonhill.edu

@GriffinsSports

Shippensburg

Bill Morgal

Phone: 717-477-1206

Email: wjmorgal@ship.edu
Press Box Phone: 717-477-1391
Website: www.shipraiders.com
@ShipURaiders

Slippery Rock

Jon Holtz

Phone: 724-738-4925

Email: jonathan.holtz@sru.edu
Website: www.rockathletics.com
@Rock_Athletics

West Chester

Jim Zuhlke

Phone: 610-436-2235

Email: jzuhlke@wcupa.edu

Press Box Phone: 610-436-2160
Website: www.wcugoldenrams.com
@WCUAthletics

PSAC

Chris Parker

Phone: 570-484-2884

Email: cparker@psacsports.org
Website: www.psacsports.org
@PSACsports



